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HUD Program 
(dollars in millions) FY22 Final 

FY23 
Admin. 

Proposed 
FY23 

House 
FY23 

Senate Bill FY23 Final 

Community Development Block Grant 
Formula Grants 
Community Project Funding (earmarks) 

$4,841 
3,300* 
1,516 

$3,770 
3,550 

0 

$5,299 
3,300 
1,975 

$4,818 
3,525 
1,068 

$6,397 
3,300 
2,982 

HOME Invest. Partnerships 1,500 1,950 1,675 1,725 1,500 
Self-Help Homeownership (SHOP) 12.5 10 12.5 17 13.5 
Tenant-Based RA 
Contract Renewals 
Tenant Protection Vouchers 
Administrative Fees 
Sec. 811 Mainstream Vouchers 
VASH set-aside 
Tribal VASH set-aside 
Family Unification 
Housing Mobility Services 
New Incremental Voucher Assistance 

27,370 
24,095 

100 
2,410 
459 
50 
5 
30 
25 

200 

32,130 
26,234 

220 
3,014 
667 
0 
5 
0 

445 
1,550 

31,043 
26,184 

230 
2,756 
667 
50 
5 
30 
25 

1,100 

30,182 
26,184 

364 
2,802 
667 
85 
5 
30 
0 
50 

30,253^ 
26,401 

337 
2,778 
607 
50 
7.5 
30 
0 

50 
Project-Based Rental Assistance 13,940 15,000 14,940 14,687 14,907^^ 
Public Housing Capital Fund** 
Emergency/Disaster Grants 

3,388 
75 

3,720 
40 

3,670 
65 

3,405 
50 

3,380 
50 

Public Housing Operating Fund** 5,064 5,060 5,063 5,064 5,134 
Self-Sufficiency Programs 
Family Self-Sufficiency 
Jobs-Plus Pilot 

 
109 
15 

 
120 
20 

 
125 
15 

 
150 
15 

 
125 
15 

Rental Assistance Demonstration 0 50 0 0 0 
Choice Neighborhoods Initiative 350 250 450 250 350 
NAHASDA 
Native Amer. Housing Block Gr. 
Competitive Grants 

 
772 
150 

 
772 
150 

 
772 
150 

 
819 
150 

 
787 
150 

Native Hawaii Housing Block Grants 22 10 10 22 22 
Homeless Assist. Grants 3,213 3,576 3,604 3,545 3,633 
Hsg. Opps. for Persons with AIDS 450 455 600 468 499 
202 Housing for Elderly 1,033 966 1,200 1,033 1,075 
811 Housing for Disabled 352 288 400 288 360 
Fair Housing & Equal Opp. 85 86 86 85 86 
Healthy Homes & Lead Hazard Cntl. 415 400 415 390 410 
Housing Counseling Assistance 57.5 65.9 70 63 57.5 

 
*The substantial increase in CDBG funding for FY22 was driven nearly entirely by the return, after a 10-year absence, of $1.5 billion for the Economic 
Development Initiative for the purpose of funding Community Projects/Congressionally Directed Spending (earmarks). 
 
**The spending proposals disaggregate spending for the public housing capital and operating accounts. Funding to support operating costs includes 
formula funding and additional resources to be made available based on need. Funding to address capital costs includes formula funding, emergency 
capital needs, resources to address lead-based hazards, and other funding priorities.   
 
^Of the amounts provided, $2.65 billion is provided in a disaster supplemental for tenant based rental assistance in a separate section of the bill. 
 
^^Of the amounts provided, $969 million is provided in a disaster supplemental for project-based rental assistance in a separate section of the bill. 
 
December 28, 2022 
 
(The above chart was created using information from the Housing Assistance Council and the National Low Income Housing 
Coalition.) 


