HUD Program (dollars in millions)	FY22 Final	FY23 Admin. Proposed	FY23 House	FY23 Senate Bill	FY23 Final
Community Development Block Grant	\$4,841	\$3,770	\$5,299	\$4,818	\$6,397
Formula Grants	3,300*	3,550	3,300	3,525	3,300
Community Project Funding (earmarks)	1,516	0	1,975	1,068	2,982
HOME Invest. Partnerships	1,500	1,950	1,675	1,725	1,500
Self-Help Homeownership (SHOP)	12.5	10	12.5	17	13.5
Tenant-Based RA	27,370	32,130	31,043	30,182	30,253^
Contract Renewals	24,095	26,234	26,184	26,184	26,401
Tenant Protection Vouchers	100	220	230	364	337
Administrative Fees	2,410	3,014	2,756	2,802	2,778
Sec. 811 Mainstream Vouchers	459	667	667	667	607
VASH set-aside	50	0	50	85	50
Tribal VASH set-aside	5	5	5	5	7.5
Family Unification	30	0	30	30	30
Housing Mobility Services	25	445	25	0	0
New Incremental Voucher Assistance	200	1,550	1,100	50	50
Project-Based Rental Assistance	13,940	15,000	14,940	14,687	14,907^^
Public Housing Capital Fund**	3,388	3,720	3,670	3,405	3,380
Emergency/Disaster Grants	75	40	65	50	50
Public Housing Operating Fund**	5,064	5,060	5,063	5,064	5,134
Self-Sufficiency Programs	100	100	105	150	105
Family Self-Sufficiency Jobs-Plus Pilot	109 15	120 20	125 15	150 15	125 15
Rental Assistance Demonstration	0	50	0	0	0
Choice Neighborhoods Initiative	350	250	450	250	350
NAHASDA	330	230	450	230	550
Native Amer. Housing Block Gr.	772	772	772	819	787
Competitive Grants	150	150	150	150	150
Native Hawaii Housing Block Grants	22	10	10	22	22
Homeless Assist. Grants	3,213	3,576	3,604	3,545	3,633
Hsg. Opps. for Persons with AIDS	450	455	600	468	499
202 Housing for Elderly	1,033	966	1,200	1,033	1,075
811 Housing for Disabled	352	288	400	288	360
Fair Housing & Equal Opp.	85	86	86	85	86
Healthy Homes & Lead Hazard Cntl.	415	400	415	390	410
Housing Counseling Assistance	57.5	65.9	70	63	57.5

\*The substantial increase in CDBG funding for FY22 was driven nearly entirely by the return, after a 10-year absence, of \$1.5 billion for the Economic Development Initiative for the purpose of funding Community Projects/Congressionally Directed Spending (earmarks).

\*\*The spending proposals disaggregate spending for the public housing capital and operating accounts. Funding to support operating costs includes formula funding and additional resources to be made available based on need. Funding to address capital costs includes formula funding, emergency capital needs, resources to address lead-based hazards, and other funding priorities.

<sup>^</sup>Of the amounts provided, \$2.65 billion is provided in a disaster supplemental for tenant based rental assistance in a separate section of the bill.

^^Of the amounts provided, \$969 million is provided in a disaster supplemental for project-based rental assistance in a separate section of the bill.

## December 28, 2022

(The above chart was created using information from the Housing Assistance Council and the National Low Income Housing Coalition.)